

Nirmala v. State of Himachal Pradesh and Ors.

CWP No. 4969 of 2022

22.3.2025

Present: Mr. Hirdaya Ram and Mr. Suresh Saini, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 3.

Mr. Prashant Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

CMP No. 4546 of 2024

By way of instant application, prayer has been made by the applicant for deletion of name of respondent No.4 from the array of parties. It is averred in the application that respondent No.4 Smt. Veena Devi, has been wrongly arrayed as party respondent. Neither any allegation has been leveled nor any relief has been claimed against the aforesaid respondent and as such, prayer being genuine, for deletion of name of respondent No.4, deserves to be allowed.

For the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed and name of respondent No.4 is ordered to be deleted from the array of parties. Registry to carry out necessary correction the memo of parties on the basis of amended memo of parties annexed with the application. The application is disposed of.

CMP No. 4547 of 2024

By way of instant application, prayer has been made for amendment of the petition. Learned counsel for the non-applicants seek and are granted four weeks' time to file reply to the application. List on 13.5.2025.

March 22, 2025

manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**